Data for the secondary analysis were drawn from the prac-
tice-based research network (PBRN) established for the oste-
opathy profession in Australia – the Osteopathy Research 
and Innovation Network (ORION) Project (http://www.
orion-arccim.com/) (16). 

Sample 
Nine hundred and ninety-two osteopaths (N = 992) complet-
ed the ORION survey representing 49.1% of the profes-
sion at time of completion. The ORION research design 
and baseline data have been described elsewhere (16). The 

ORION practitioner sample is nationally representative of 
the wider profession on a number of indicators including